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1903.
NEW ZEALAND.

NATIVE CIVIL LIST
(PARTICULARS OF EXPENDITURE UNDER).

Return to an Order of the House of Representatives dated the 30th October, 1901.
Ordered, " That there be laid before this House a return showing the particulars of the expenditure under the

heading 'Native Civil List' to the 31st March, 1901, in continuation of previous returns of similar expenditure."—
(Mr Pikahi.)

Detail Statement of Expenditure under Civil List, Native, for the Year ended the
31st March, 1899.

Pensioners, &c
£ s. d. £ s. d.

Hori Hari, Hokianga; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 ... 15 0 0
Horomona Whakau, Hokianga ; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March,

1899 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 12 0 0
Bihari Baumati, Hokianga; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st December,

1898 ... ..." .. ... ... ... ... 9 0 0
Timoti Puhipi, Hokianga; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899... 15 0 0
Makere Tawhai, Hokianga ; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 10 0 0
Hone Paraihe, Hokianga ; from Ist April, 1898, to 30th June, 1898 ... 3 0 0
V. W. Devally, Auckland; from Ist April, 1898, to 30th June, 1898 ... 3 0 0
HerewiniPeti, Waiuku; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 ... 5 0 0
Materita, Mercer; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 ... 5 0 0
Mohi te Eongomau, Waikato ; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 10 0 0
Hitiri te Paerata, Waikato ; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 20 0 0
Te Haere, Waikato; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 ... 10 0 0
Whaaro, Waikato; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 ... 20 0 0
Eakena te Whareroa, Eaglan ; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March,

1899 ... 10 0 0
Wetini te Mahikai, Eaglan ; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 10 0 0
Euka, Tauranga; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899... ... 30 0 0
Horai Ngatai, Tauranga ; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 ... 25 0 0
leni Tapihana, Tauranga; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899,

also Ist October to Ist December, 1897 ... ... ... 62 10 0
Arama Karaka, Tauranga; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 12 10 0
Hohepa Hikutaia, Tauranga; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 12 10 0
Wi Parera, Tauranga ; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st December, 1899 ... 9 7 6
Matene Ngakuru, Tauranga ; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 12 10 0
Wi Piahana, Tauranga; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 ... 12 10 0
Hamuera te Paki, Tauranga ; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 12 10 0
Eaniera te Hiahia, Tauranga; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 12 10 0
Hohepa Paama, Tauranga ; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 12 10 0
Hone Parete, Tauranga ; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 ... 20 0 0
Te Mapu, Maketu ; from Ist July, 1897, to 31st March, 1899 ... 17 10 0

Winiata, Maketu; October to December, 1897, and from
Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 ... ... ... ... 25 0 0

Te Pokiha Taranui, Maketu ; October to December, 1897, and from
Ist April to 31st March, 1899 ... ... ... ... 18 15 0

Eeha Paerau, Matata ; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 ... 10 0 0
W. K. te Eangipuawhe, Eotorua; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March

1899 ... ... ... ... ■■• •■■ ••• 25 0 0
Keita Kingi, Opotiki; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 ... 40 0 0
Te Hata, Opotiki; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 ... 20 0 0
Piahana Tiwai, Opotiki; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 ... 20 0 0

Carried forward ... ... ... ... 567 12 6
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Detail Statement of Expenditube under Civil List, Native, for the Year ended the
31st; March, 1899—continued.
Pensioners, <£c.—continued.

£ s. d. £ s. d.
Brought forward ... ... ... ... 567 12 6

Tutakangahau, Te Whaiti; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 50 0 0
Eakuraku, Opotiki; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 ... 10 0 0
Erueti Tamaikoha, Opotiki; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 25 0 0
Ahi Kaiata, Opotiki; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st December, 1898 ... 12 5 0
Makarini Tamarau, Opotiki; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 10 0 0
Heteraka Whakaunua, Opotiki; from Ist July, 1898, to 31st March,

1899 ... ... ..'. ... ... ... ... 15 0 0
Te Hiko Mokonuiarangi, Euatoki; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March,

1899 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 10 0 0
Numia Kereru, Euatoki; from Ist October, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 12 10 0
Matutaera Hatua, Te Teko ; from Ist July, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 9 15 0
M. M. Kohere, Gisborne; from Ist January, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 315 0
Harata Wahawaha, Gisborne; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March,

1899 ... ... ... ... ... ... .. 60 0 0
Eipeka Paea, Gisborne; from Ist January, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 12 10 0
Wikiriwhi Matehe, Gisborne; from Ist January, 1898, to 31st March,

1899 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 50 0 0
Eruera te Eore, Gisborne ; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 12 0 0
Eawiri Kahia, Taupo ; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March. 1899 ... 20 0 C
Te Heu Heu Tukino, Taupo ; from Ist April, 1898, to 31sfMarch, 1899 50 0 0.
Kingi te Herekiekie, Taupo ; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st. March, 1899 40 0 0
Eiria Karaitiana, Napier ; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 ... 15 0 0
Petera Pukuatua, Manakau ; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 50 0 0
Eini Hemoata, Wanganui; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 20 0 0
Poari Wharehuia, Wanganui; from Ist April, 1898, to 30th June, 1898 5 0 0
Topia Turoa, Wanganui; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 ... 100 0 0
Ihaka te Iringa, Wanganui; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 10 0 0
Rangihuatau, Wanganui; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 ... 50 0 0
Henare Pukuatua, Tauranga ; from Ist July, 1897, to 9th September,

1897 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2 18 1
Pikopa Taumutu, Tokaanu; from Ist September, 1898, to 31st March,

1899 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 7 0 0
Aropeta Haeretuterangi, Wanganui; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March,

1899 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 10 0 0
Poma Haumui, Wanganui; from Ist September, 1898, to 31st March,

1899 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 14 11 8
H. te Ao-o-te-Eangi, Wanganui; from Ist January, 1898, to 31st March,

1898 6 5 0
Paratene Waruhe, Kaikoura ; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 10 0 0
James Eickus, Timaru ; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 ... 15 0 0
Taituha Hape, Kaiapoi; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March, 1899 ... 10 0 0
John Topi Patuki, Invercargill; from Ist April, 1898, to 31st March,

1899 40 0 0
■ 1,363 12 3

Less refunds ... ... ... ... ... ... 15 0 0

Total pensioners, &c. ... ... ... ... ... 1,348 12 3
Medical Attendance, &c.

Salaries— £ s, d. £ s. d.
Barclay, H. C. ... ... ... ... ... ... 50 0 0
Barr, V. H. ... ... ... ... ... ... 52 1 8
Bell, A 15 0 0
Carolan, J. F. ... ... ... ... ... ... 18 15 0
Clive-Lowe, G. de ... ... ... ... ... 50 0 0
Garland, A. I. ... ... ... ... ... ... 50 0 0
Gunn, J. ... ... ... ... ... ... 20 8 4
Hayes, J. S. ... ... ... ... ... ... 50 0 0
Hislop, W. ... ... ... ... ... ... 100 0 0
Mackenzie, M. ... ... ... ... ... ... 18 15 0
Maxwell, A. A. ... ... ... ... ... ... 25 0 0
Morris, W. ... ... ... ... ... ... 37 10 0
Murray, J. A. J. ... ... ... ... ... ... 50 0 0
Nelson, W. ... ... ... ... ... ... 12 10 0
O'Carroll, P. J. ... ... ... ... ... ... 37 10 0
Pairman, T. W. ... ... ... ... ... ... 40 0 0
Prinn, E. W. ... ... ... ... ... ... 30 0 0

Carried forward ... ..: ... ... 657 10 0
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Detail Statement of Expenditure under Civil List, Native, for the Year ended the

31st March, 1899—continued.
Medical Attendance, &c.—continued.

& s. d. £ p. d.
Brought forward ... ... ... ... 657 10 0

Salaries—
Boss, W. S. ... ... ... ... ... ... 100 0 0
Saunders, G. E. ... ... ... ... ... ... 25 0 0
Scott, A. T. ... ... ... ... ... ... 50 0 0
Smith, J. G. ... ... ... ... ... ... 25 0 0
Smith, T. W. P. ... ... ... .. ... ... 15 0 0
Sommerville, J. ... ... ... ... ... ... 30 0 0
Stephen, W. ... ... ... ... ... ... 25 0 0
Torrance, J. .. ... ... ... ... ... 50 0 0
Trimmell, T. J. ... ... ... ... ... ... 50 0 0
Willis, W. P. ... ... ... ... ... ... 6 5 0
Baker, J. P. ... ... ... ... ... ... 2 2 0
Barr, V. H. ... ... ... ... ... ... 2 2 0
Bey, W. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 92 17 0
Gossett, G. ... ... ... ... ... ... 41 1 0
Hill, T. B. 5 7 6
James, P. ... ... ... ... ... ... 110
Maclachlan, H. ... ... ... ... ... ... 2 3 6
Maxwell, A. A. ... ... ... ... ... ... 410 0
Mason, J. ... ... ... ... .-.. ... 9 0 6
Nelson, W. ... ... ... ... ... ... 4 10 0
Nelson, A. E. ... ... ... ... ... ... 14 0 0
Pairman, A. W. ... ... ... ... .. .. 15 0 6
Purdy, J. E. ... ... ... ... ... ... 1 16 0
Stevens, A. ... ... ... ... ... ... 10 13 6
Stephen, W. ... ... ... ... ... ... 25 10 0
Withers, T. J. ... ... ... ... ... ... 3 2 6

1,268 12 0
Medicines ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 321 16 9

1,590 8 9
Less refunds ... ... ... ... ... 304

Total medical attendance, &c. ... ... ... .... 1,587 8 5

Food, Clothing, <&c.
£ s. d. £ s. d.

Supplies and freight on same ... ... ... ... ...2,257 8 11
Board and lodging for Natives ... ... ... .... ... 125 3 6
Potatoes, flour, rice, sugar, &c, supplied to Natives whose crops were

destroyed by frost, &c. ... ... ... ... ... 564 9 0
Total food, &c. ... ... ... ... 2,947 1 5

Contingencies.
£ s. d. £ s. d.

Allowance towards lodging-expenses of Native student while attending
Auckland University College ... ... ... ... J,O 0 0

Caretaker, Native cottages, Spit ... ... ... ... (> 0 0
Cartage of potatoes for distressed Natives ... ... ... 5 10 9
Expenses connected with funerals of Natives ... ... ... 51 13 0
Expenses connected with Native disturbance at Euatoki ... ... 615 6
Expenses connected with Native meetings, interpreting, &c. ... 56 5 3
Flags for Natives ... ... ... ... ... ... 24 19 0
Marram grass supplied to Natives at Nuhaka ... ... ... 500
Monuments to memory of Native chiefs ... ... ... ... 141 19 8
Pension of Meiha Keepa Eangihiwinui, due at date of his death, paid

to his daughter ... ... ... • ... ... ... 350 0 0
Eailway and steamer fares, &c, of Natives ... . . ... 50 4 4
Bates on Native hostelries ... ... ... ... ... 5 0 10
Water-tanks for Native settlement ... ... ... ... 70 15 1
Sundry small payments ... ... ... ... ... 18 5 6

SO2 8 11
Less refunds ... ... ... ... ... ... 10 0 0

Total contingencies ... ... ... ... ... 792 811

Grand total ... ... .. ... ... ... £6,675 11 0
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Detail Statement of Expenditure under Civil List, Native, for the Year ended the
31st March, 1900.

Pensioners, dc.
£ s. a. £ s. d.

Hori Hari, Hokianga ; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st December, 1899 ... 11 5 0
Horomona Whakau, Hokianga; from Ist April, 1899 to 31st De-

cember, 1899 ... ... ... ... ... ... 9 0 0
Makere Tawhai, Hokianga ; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st December,

1899 ... ... ... ... ... ... .. 7 10 0
Timoti Puhipi, Hokianga; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900... 15 0 0
Herewini Peti, Waiuku ; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 ... 5 0 0
Materita, Mercer; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 ... 5 0 0
Mohi te Eongomau, Waikato ; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 10 0 0
Hitiri te Paerata, Waikato; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 20 0 0
Te Haere. Waikato; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 ... 10 0 0
Whaaro, Waikato; from Ist April, 1899. to 31st March, 1900 ... 20 0 0
Eakena te Whareroa, Eaglan ; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 10 0 0
Wetini te Mabikai, Eaglan ; from Ist April, 1899, to 30th September,

1900 ... ... ... "... ... ... ... 5 0 0
Euka, Tauranga; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 ... ... 30 0 0
Hori Ngatai, Tauranga; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 ... 25 0 0
leni Tapihana, Tauranga; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 ... 50 0 0
Eetireti Tapihana, Tauranga; from Ist February, 1900, to 31st March,

1900 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 3 6 8
Arama Karaka, Tauranga ; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 12 10 0
Hohepa Hikutaia, Tauranga; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 12 10 0
B. Tamapohare, Tauranga; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 12 10 0
Matene Ngakuru, Tauranga ; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 12 10 0
Wi Piahana, Tauranga; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 ... 12 10 0
Hamuera te Paki, Tauranga; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 12 10 0
Eaniera te Hiahia, Tauranga ; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 12 10 0
Hohepa Paama, Tauranga ; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 12 10 0
Hone Parete, Tauranga ; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March 1900 ... 20 0 0
Ngatai Winiata, Maketu; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 ... 20 0 0
Te Pokiha Taranui, Maketu ; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 50 0 0
Eeha Paerau, Matata ; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 ... 10 0 0
W. K. te Eangipuawhe, Eotorua; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March,

1900 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 25 0 0
Keita Kingi, Opotiki; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 ... 40 0 0
Te Hata, Opotiki; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 ... 20 0 0
Piahana Tiwai, Opotiki; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st December, 1899 15 0 0
Tutakangahau, Te Whaiti; from Ist April, 1899 to 31st March, 1900 ... 50 0 0
Eakuraku, Opotiki; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 ... 10 0 0
Erueti Tamaikoha, Opotiki; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 25 0 0
Ahi Kaiata, Opotiki; from Ist October, 1898, to 31st December, 1898 3 15 0
Makarini Tamarau, Opotiki; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 10 0 0
Heteraka Whakaunua, Opotiki; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March,

1900 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 20 0 0
Numia Kereru, Euatoki; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 ... 25 0 0
Matutaera Hatua, Te Teko ; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 13 0 0
Pikopa Taumutu, Tokaanu ; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 12 0 0
■M. M. Kohere, Gisborne; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 ... 25 0 0
Harata Wahawaha, Gisborne ; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 60 0 0
Wikiriwhi Matehe, Gisborne; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 40 0 0
Eruera te Eore, Gisborne; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 ... 12 0 0
Pineamine Tuhaka, Gisborne ; from Ist July, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 7 10 0
Wiremu Keiha, Gisborne ; from Ist July, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 ... 7 10 0
Te Hatawira Houkamau, Gisborne; from Ist July, 1899, to 31st March,

1900 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 7 10 0
Eawiri Kahia, Taupo; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 ... 20 0 0
Te Heu Heu Tukino, Tokaanu ; from IstApril, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 50 0 0
P. Tautari, Tokaanu; from Ist July, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 ... 7 10 0
Kingi te Herekiekie, Taupo; from Ist April, 1899, to 81st March, 1900 40 0 0
Eiria Kariatiana, Wairoa ; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 ... 15 0 0
Paora Tupenu, Wairoa; from Ist July, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 ... 710 0
Petera Pukuatua, Manakau; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 50 0 0
Eini Hemoata, Wanganui; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900... 20 0 0
Topia Turoa, Wanganui; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 ... 118 15 0
Ihaka te Iringa, Wanganui; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 10 0 0
Eangihuatau, Wanganui; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 ... 50 0 0
A. Haeretuterangi, Wanganui; from Ist April, 1899 to 31st March, 1900 10 0 0
Poma Haunui, Wanganui; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900... 25 0 0

Carried forward ... ... ... ...1,288 1 8
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Detail Statement of Expenditure under Civil List, Native, for the Year ended the
31st March, 1900—continued.
Pensioners, &o.—continued.

& s. d. £ a. d.
Brought forward ... ... ... ... 1,288 1 8

Reone te Maungaroa, Pipiriki; from Ist February, 1900, to 31st March,
1900 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 200

Paratene Waraha, Kaikoura; from Ist April, 1599, to 31st March, 1900 10 0 0
Taituha Hape, Kaiapoi; from Ist April, 1899, to 30th September, 1899 5 0 0
James Bickus, Timaru; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March, 1900 ... 15 0 0
John Topi Patuki, Invercargill; from Ist April, 1899, to 31st March,

1900 ... ' ... ... ... ... ... ... 40 0 0
1,360 1 8

Less refund ... ... ... ... ... ... 2 10 0

Total pensioners, &c. ... ... ... ... ... 1,357 11 8

Medical Attendance, dec.
Salaries. £s. d. £ s. d.

Barclay, H. C. ... ... ... ... 50 0 0
Barr, V. H. ... ... ... ... ... ... 75 0 0
Bell, A. ... ... ... ... ... ... 15 0 0
Bull, S. A. ... .. ... ... ... ... 7 10 0
Eccles, H. D. .. ... ... ... ... ... 12 10 0
Garland, A. I. ... ... ... ... ... ... 50 0 0
Gault, D. ... ... ... ... ..." ... 8 6 9
Gunn.J. ... ... ... ... ... ... 40 0 0
Hayes, J. S. ... ... ... ... ... ... 50 0 0
Hislop, W. ... ... ... ... ... ' ... 100 0 0
Mackenzie, M. ... ... ... ... ... ... 25 0 0
Murray, J. A. J. ... ... ... ... ... ... 62 10 0
Pairman, T. W. ... ... ... ... ... ... 40 0 0
Prinn, E. W. ... ... ... ... ... 30 0 0
Purdy, J. E. ... ... ... ... ... ... 12 10 0
Boss, J. ... ... ... ... ... ... 8 6 8
Boss, W. S. ... ... ... ... ... ... 100 0 0
Russell, T. ... ... ... ... ... ... 50 0 0
Saunders, G. B. ... ... ... ... ... ... 25 0 0
Scott, A. T. ... ... ... ... ... ... 100 0 0
Sommerville, J. ... .. ... ... ... ... 37 10 0. Smith, J. G. ... ... ... ... ... ... 25 0 0
Smith, T. W. P. ... ... ... ... 15 0 0
Stephen, W. ... ... ... ... ... ... 37 10 0
Sutherland, J. ... ... ... ... ... ... 48 5 1
Torrance, J. ... ... ... ... ... ... 62 10 0
Trimnell, T. J. ... ... ... ... ... ... 37 10 0
Bronte, A. ... ... ... ... ~. ... 4 4 0
Bull, D. ... ... ... ... ... ... 2 2 0
Craig, J. ... ... ... ... ... ... 5 0 0
Fooks, E. E. ... ... ... ... ... ... 5 5 0
Gossett, G. ... ... .. ... .. ... 31 10 6
Hargreaves, W. H. ... ... ... ... ... 3 8 0
Hogg, A. B. ... ... ... ... ... ... 13 19 3
Laing, J. A. ... ... ... ... ... ... 10 10 0
Mason, J. M. ... ... ... ... ... ... 2 9 6
McLoughlin, E. 3. ... ... ... ... ... 10 16 8
Mountaine, J. ... ... ... ... ... ... 21 0 0
Norton, F. ... ... ... ... ... ... 25 3 0
Pairman, E. ... ... ... ... ... ... 5 5 0
Power, P. J. ... ... ... ... ... ... 25 10 0
Scott, A. T. ... ... ... ... ... ... 3 3 0
Stephens, W. ... ... ... ... ... ... 16 10 0
Stevens, A. ... ... ... ... ... ... 11 17 0

1,323 11 4
Medicines ... .. ... ... ... ... ... ... 406 4 6

1,729 15 10
Less refunds... ... ... ... ... ... 445

Total medical attendance, &c. ... ... ... ... 1,725 11 5

Food, Clothing, do.
£ s. d. £ s. d.

Supplies and freight on same ... ... ... ... ... 2,323 15 10
Board and lodging of Natives ... ... ... ... ... 45 6 0

Total food, &c. ... ... ... ... 2,369 110
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Detail Statement of Expenditure under Civil List, Native, for the Year ended the

31st March, 1900—continued.
Contingencies.

£ s. d, £ s. d.
Caretaker, Native cottages, Spit ... ... ... ... 600
Expenses connected with funerals of Natives ... ... ... 26 14 0
Expenses connected with Native gatherings, interpreting, &c. ... 92 1 8
Flags for Natives ... ... ... ... ... ... 36 17 6
Grant towards cost of publishing report of Te Aute College Students'

Association ... ... ... ... ... ... 13 11 3
Payment to Natives for gratuity on loss of mutton-birds .. ... 190 0 0
Eailway, steamer, &c, fares for Natives ... ... ... ... 144 19 0
Rates on Native hostelry ... ... ... ... ... 1 15 0
Eefund of amount deducted from purchase-money of Ngarnoko No. 2

for purchase of roadway through Ngamoko No. 1 ... ... 25 0 0
Salary of mailman ... ... ... ... ... ... 12 10 0
University fees for two Native medical students ... ... ... 53 10 0
Water-tanks for Native settlements ... ... ... ... 23 14 0
Sundry small payments ... ... ... ... ... 17 11 11

644 4 4
Less refunds contributed by Postal Department for

cartage of mail, Te Whaiti-Ruatahuna... ... ... 4 0 0

640 4 4

Grand total ... ... ... ... ... ... £6,092 9 3

Detail Statement of Expenditure under Civil List, Native, for the Year ended the
31st March, 1901.

Pensioners, dc.
£ s. d. £ a. d.

Hori Hari, Hokianga ; from Ist January, 1900, to 31st December, 1900 15 0 0
Horomona Whakau, Hokianga; from Ist January, 1900, to 31st De-

cember, 1900 ... .. ... '... ... ... 12 0 0
Makere Tawhai, Hokianga; from Ist January, 1900, to 31st December,

1900 10 0 0
Timoti Puhipi, Hokianga ; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901... 11 5 0
Herewini Peti, Waiuku ; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 ... 5 0 0
Materita, Mercer; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 ... 5 0 0
Mohi te Rongomau, Waikato ; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 10 0 0
Hitiri te Paerata, Waikato; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 20 0 0
Te Haere, Waikato ; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 ... 10 0 0
Whaaro, Waikato; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 ... 20 0 0
Rakena te Whareroa, Raglan ; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 10 0 0
Ruka, Tauranga; from Ist April, 1900, to 30th June, 1900 ... ... 7 10 0
Hori Ngatai, Tauranga; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 ... 25 0 0
leni Tapihana, Tauranga; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901... 50 0 0
Retireti Tapihana, Tauranga; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 20 0 0
Arama Karaka, Tauranga ; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 12 10 0
Hohepa Hikutaia, Tauranga; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 12 10 0
E. Tamapohare, Tauranga; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 12 10 0
Matene Ngakuru, Tauranga ; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 12 10 0
WiPiahana, Tauranga; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 ... 12 10 0
Raniera te Hiahia, Tauranga ; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 12 10 0
Hohepa Paama, Tauranga; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 12 10 0
Pekatitoki, Tauranga ; from Ist October, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 ... 6 5 0
Hamuera te Paki, Tauranga ; from Ist April, 1900, to 30th June, 1900 3 2 6
Hone Parete, Tauranga; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 ... 20 0 0
Ngatai Wmiata, Maketu ; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March 1901 ... 20 0 0
Te Pokiha Taranui, Maketu ; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 50 0 0
Reha Paerau, Matata; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st December, 1900 ... 7 10 0
W. K. te Rangipuawhe, Rotorua; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March,

1901 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 25 0 0
Keita Kingi, Opotiki; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st December, 1900 ... 30 0 0
Te Hata, Opotiki; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st December, 1900 ... 15 .0 0
Tutakangahau, Te Whaiti; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 50 0 0
Rakuraku, Opotiki; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 ... 10 0 0
Erueti Tamaikoha, Opotiki; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 25 0 0
Makarini Tamarau, Opotiki; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 10 0 0

Carried forward ... ... .. .. 590 2 6
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Detail Statement of Expenditure under Civil List, Native, for the Year ended the
31st March, 1901—continued.

Pensioner, &c.—continued.
£ s. d. £ s. A.

Brought forward ... ... •■• ■•• 590 2 6
Heteraka Whakaunua, Opotiki; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March,

1901 ... ... ... ... ••■ ••• ••• 20 0 0
Numia Kereru, Euatoki; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 ... 25 0 0
Matutaera Hatua, Te Teko ; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 13 0 0
Pikopa Taumutu, Tokaanu ; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 .12 0 0
M. M. Kohere, Gisborne ; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 ... 25 0 0
Harata Wahawaha, Gisborne; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March,

1901 60 0 0
Wikiriwhi Matehe, Gisborne ; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 40 0 0
Bruera te Eore, Gisborne; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901... 12 0 0
Pineamine Tuhaka, Gisborne; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 10 0 0
Wiremu Keiha, Gisborne; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901.. 10 0 0
Te Hatawira Houkamau, Gisborne ; from Ist April, 1900,to 31st March,

1901 ... 22 10 0
Bawiri Kahia, Taupo ; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 ... 20 0 0
Te Heu Heu Tukino, Taupo ; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 50 0 0
Petera Tautara, Tokaanu, from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901... 10 0 0
Kingi te Herekiekie, Taupo ; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 40 0 0
Eeone te Maungaroa, Pipiriki; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 12 0 0
Eiria Karaitiana, Wairoa; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 ... 15 0 0
Paora Tupenu, Wairoa; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 ... 10 0 0
Petera Pukuatua, Manakau; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 50 0 0
Eini Hemoata, Wanganui; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 20 0 0
Topia Turoa, Wanganui; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 ... 125 0 0
Ihaka te Iringa, Wanganui; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 10 0 0
Eangihuatau, Wanganui; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 ... 50 0 0
A. Haeretuterangi, Wanganui ; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March,

1901 ... .. 10 0 0
Poma Haunui, Wanganui; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 25 0 0
Paratene Waraha, Kaikoura; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 10 0 0
James Eickus, Timaru ; from Ist April, 1900, to 31st March, 1901 ... 1500
John Topi Patuki, Invercargill; from Ist April, 1900, to 30th Sep-

tember, 1900 ... ... ... ... ... ■•• 20 0 0
1,331 12 6

Medical Attendance, do.
Salaries— & s- d" £ s- d'Barclay, H. C. ... ... .. ■•■ .... ■■• 50 0 0

Barr, V. H. ... ... ... ... •■ ■'■■ 56 5 0
Bell, A 15 0 0
Bull, S. A 30 0 0
Cran, W. J. ... ... •■• ■•• ■•■ ••• 18 15 0
Bccles, H. D ... 75 0 0
Garland, A. 1. ... ... ... ■■■ •■■ •■■ 50 0 0
Gault, D. ... ... ... •■• ■•■ 25 0 0
Gunn, J. 40 0 0
Hayes, J. S. . . ... ... ■■■ . •■■ 50 0 0
Hodges and Borrie . . ... ■■■•■ ■ • ■ • 2500
Hislop, W 100 0 0
Mackenzie, M. ... ... ■■ ■■■ ■■■ ■■• 25 0 0
McLeland, H. A.... ... ... ... ... ... 2 18
Murray, J. A. J. ... ... ... ■•• •■■ 75 0 0
Pairman, T. W ... ■■■ ■■■ ■■■ 40 0 0
Prinn, E. W. . . ... ... •■• ■•• ■■■ 30 0 0
Purdy, J. E. ... ... ... ■■■ ... •■■ 91 13 4
Boss, J. 25 0 0
Boss, W. S. ... ... 75 0 0
Eussell, T. ... ... .. •■■ ■■■ . ••• 50 0 0
Saunders, G. E. ... ... ... ■•• ••• ••• 25 0 0
Scott, A. T 50 0 0
Smith, J. G. ... ... ■■■ ■■■ ■•• ••• 18 15 0
Smith, T. W. P •■• 15 0 0
Stephen, W. ... ... 50 0 0
Sommerville, J. ... ... ... ••• •■• ••• 30 0 0
Sutherland, J. ... ... ■•■ ••■ ••■ ••• 50 0 0
Torrance, J. ... •■• ••• •■■ ••• ■•■ 50 0 0
Baker, J. P. ... ■•• ••• ■•■ ••• ••• 216 6

Carried forward ... ... .., ...1,240 6 6
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Detail Statement of Expenditure under Civil List, Native, for the Year ended the
31st March, 1901—continued.

Medical Attendance, &c. —continued.
& 8. d. £ s. d.

Brought forward ... ... ... ...1,240 6 6
Barr, V. H. ... ... .., ... ... ... 14 7 6
Bett, D. W. ... ... ... ... ... ... 11 16 2
Cooke, J. ... ... ... ... ... ... 15 6 0
Eccles, H. D. ... ... ... ... ... ... 9 9 0
Fooks, B. B. ... ... ... ... ... ... 15 0
Cosset, G. ..: ... ... ... ... ... 71 14 0
Hayes, J. S. ... ... ... ... ... ... 3 3 0
Hogg, A. B. ... ... ... ... ... ... 17 18 6
Pairman, A. C. ... ... .. ... ... ... 4 8 6
Pairman, A. W. ... ... ... ... .. ... 4 5 0
Palmer. A. B. ... ... ... ... ... ... 13 15 0
Power, P. J. ... ... ... ... ... ... 33 5 0
Bussell, T ... ... ... ... ... ... 5 5 0
Sommerville, J. ... ... ... ... ... ... 110
Stephen, W. ... ... ... ... ... ... 8 5 0
Williams, 3. W. ... .. ... ... ... ... 6 6 0
Withers, T. J. ... ... ... ... ... ... 28 13 6

1,490 9 8
Less refunds... ... ... ... ... ... 16 13 4

1,473 16 4
Medicines ... ... ...• ... ... ... ... 310 4 5
.Less refunds... ... ... ... ... ... ... 800

302 4 5

Total medicines, &c. ... ... ... ... ... £1,776 0 9

Food, Clothing, &c.
£ 6. d. £ s. d.

Supplies, and freight on same ... ... ... ... ...2,073 19 1
Board and lodging of Natives ... ... ... ... ... 717 17 2

2,791 16 3

Contingencies.
£ s. d. £ s. d.

Caretaker, Native cottages, Spit ... ... ... ... 600
Expenses connected with funerals ... ... ... ... 27 5 2
Expenses cleaning drain, Maketu ... ... ... ... 8 6 9
Expenses connected with Native meetings ... ... ... 14 14 1
Expenses defining boundaries of Native land ... ... ... 10 14 4
Expenses inspecting water-supply, Ohinemuri ... ... ... 12 12 0
Fishing-net for Natives, Pukepotu ... ... ... ... 710 0
Flags for Natives ... ... ... ... ... ... 62 17 9
Bailway, steamer, &c, fares for Natives ... ... ... ... 332 2 1
Bates on Native cottages ... ... ... ... ... 450
Salary of mailman ... ... ... ... ... ... 1200
Seed potatoes and freight for Natives ... ... ... ... 612 6
University fees for two medical students ... ... ... ... 51 19 0
Water-tanks for Native settlements, and freight ... ... ... 247 14 11
Sundry small payments ... ... ... ... ... 18 13 10

823 7 7
Less refunds... ... ... ... ... ... 15 12 0

807 15 7

Grand total ... ... ... ... ... ... £6,707 5 1

Approximate Cost ofPaper.-—Preparation,not given; printing (I,2so.copies), £5 3s. 6d.

Authority : John Mackay, Government Printer, Wellington.—l9o3.
Price<6d.]
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